NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunber 24L2k
TH RD DI VISION Docket Nunber sG-2LL37

Ceorge S. Roukis, Referee
(Brot herhood of Railroad Signal nen

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Norfol k and Western Railway Conpany

STATEMENTOFCIAT™M: "Caimof the General Commttee of the Brotherhood of
Railroad Signalnen on the Norfolk and Western Railway

Conpany that:

(A) The Carrier violated the rules of the Signalmen's Agreenent, in
particular Sections 3 and L of the Menorandum of Agreenent dated My 7, 1975,
when M. T. E. Brewer, Assistant Regional Engineer-S&C, termnated the services
of M. Konmpsa fromall service with the Norfolk and Western Railway Conpany
effective July 24, 1980,

(B) 1. The Carrier now reinstate M. Konbsa to the position of Signal
Hel per on Signal Gang #903, orto any other position to which his seniority
entitles him

2. The Carrier pay Mr. Komosa for all time |ost account of his
services being termnated by M. Brewer.

3. The Carrier nmake available to M. Konosa all other rights and
benefits provided for in agreenments-between the Norfolk and Wstern Railway
Conpany and its enployees represented by the Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen."”
(Carrier file: SG STL-80-5)

CPI Nl ON OF BQARD: The pivotal question before this Board is whether Carrier
violated the rules of the Signalmen's Agreement, particularly,
Sections 3 and 4 of the Memorandum of Agreement, dated May 7, 1975 when it
termnated Caimant fromservice on July 24, 1980, Carrier contends that as a
condition of enploynent, O aimant executed an agreement on March 10, 1980
acknow edgi ng his understanding of the requirements of Carrier's Signal T-raining
Program aad the necessity to attain the grade level specified in the My 7,
1975 Agreenent. It avers that Caimant was nmoved up to tre position of Assistant
Si gnal man on Gang 903 on May 20, 1980 when the position becam2 vacant and
concomtantly enrolled in the regular training program pedagogically structured
to broaden the Signal man's know edge of signal eircuitry and related equipment
It asserts that because he failed the first examnation and later, the second
exam nation scheduled on July 23, 1980, it was required to terninate his enploy-
ment in accordance with Section 3, Paragraph b. This Section provides that:

"New enpl oyees entering service and Hel pers and Assistants
covered under Section L4{b) will be required to sign a state-
ment, in the formof Attachment 'A hereto, that they fully
understand the above, plus, that followi ng advancement to
Assistant, in order to remain in Conpany's service, they nust
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pass progressive exam nations for each of four 130 eight (8)
hour day periods of training, overtime excluded, before
progressing to the next period of Assistant's training or to
mechanic. A grade of 7%w || be considered a passing mark.
Failure of an enployee to fulfill the above provisions will
result in the termnation of his service."

Carrier argues that Caimant was filling the Assistant Signalman's position and
receiving the position's conpensatory rate, consistent with Agreenent Rule 28 and
was actively participating in the Signal Trainifhg Program It maintains that it
was irrelevant whether he was assigned to a bulletined Assistant Signal man's
position.

G ai mant argues that he had not advanced to a bulletined Assistant
position pursuant to paragraphs (a) of Section 3 and paragraph (d) of Section k&
of the training Agreenent, but was still a Signal Helper, albeit he was paid the
hi gher rate. As such, he contends, forfeiture of seniority applies to the
Assi stant Signal man, not Signal Helpers and thus, he was termnated inproperly.

In our review of this case, we agree with Carrier's position. It would
indeed be difficult to conclude froma careful reading of Section L4 that C ai mant
did not assume the classification of an Assistant Signal man, when he filled this
position on May 20, 1980 and was pronptly enrolled in the Signal Training Program
He fully conplied with the training agreenent, which he signed on March 10, 1980
and was under no illusions as to the contingent consequences if he failed to pass
the requisite examnation. [If he did not believe that he occupied the Assistant
Signal man's position or that he was beyond the pale of the Agreenent's coverage,
he should have voiced his concerns at that time. By enrolling in the training
program and taking the exam nations, he was mndful of the downside risks if he
twice failed the qualifying examinaticm. Cainmant was properly advanced to the
Assistant Signalman's position and was prepared to reap the benefits if he passed
t he examination. He cannot argue that a failing grade is of no applicability
when he signed the March 10, 1980 Traini ng Agreement and unreservedly accepted the
Agreenent's self executing provisions. W will deny the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193h;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.
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A WARD

C aim deni ed.
NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
Nat i onal Railroad Adjustnent Board

Bv. B e 2 St Mot A S > L A
__—+ Rosemarie Brasch - Admi nistrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th day of June 1383.



